

County of Santa Cruz

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060-4070 (831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

AGENDA: MARCH 19,2002

March 7,2002

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: BONNY DOON ROAD STORM DAMAGE REPAIR AT P.M. 0.69 AND 0.74

Members of the Board:

On December 11,2001, the Department of Public Works was directed to return to your Board to provide a funding update for the Bonny Doon Road storm damage repair sites at P.M. 0.69 and 0.74. At this time, the County Fish and Game Advisory Commission has recommended that \$70,000 in funding be allocated for the P.M. 0.74 site through the Santa Cruz County Stream Enhancement Fund. If the funding is approved by the trustees of the Stream Enhancement Fund, then there will be sufficient funds to complete this project. In addition, the County Fish and Game Advisory Commission has recommended that \$20,000 in funding be allocated for the P.M. 0.69 site through the Santa Cruz County Stream Enhancement Fund as a match for a California Department of Fish and Game Fishery Restoration Grant. Our department proposes to submit a grant for the Department of Fish and Game's May 2002, grant application deadline. Therefore, we are requesting your Board's authorization to submit a grant application for approximately \$120,000 for the P.M. 0.69 site. Sufficient local matching funds for both projects are available in the Road Budget.

It is therefore recommended that your Board accept and file report on the Bonny Doon Road Storm Damage Repair at P.M. 0.69 and 0.74, and direct the Department of Public Works to submit a grant application for approximately \$120,000 to the Department of Fish and Game for Bonny Doon Road at P.M. 0.69 and return to your Board with an update on the projects on or before August 27,2002.

Yours truly,

THOMAS L. BOLICH Director of Public Works

JJP:bbs

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

Copy to: Kristen Schroeder, Planning

Public Works Department